

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH  
CIRCUIT**

---

In re

EUROGAS, INC.,

Debtor.

---

THE SLOVAK REPUBLIC,

Appellant,

vs.

ELIZABETH LOVERIDGE, Chapter  
7 Trustee; and EUROGAS, INC.

Appellees.

---

**No. 17-4197**

BAP No. UT-16-033

Bankruptcy Case No. 04-28075

(Chapter 7)

**JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
ELIZABETH LOVERIDGE AND  
EUROGAS, INC.**

Jointly Submitted By:

Mona L. Burton (Utah Bar No. 5399)  
Doyle S. Byers (Utah Bar No. 11440)  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
222 S. Main St., Suite 2200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
Telephone: (801) 799-5800  
Facsimile: (801) 799-5700  
Email: mburton@hollandhart.com  
dsbyers@hollandhart.com  
*Attorneys for EuroGas, Inc.*

Elizabeth R. Loveridge  
Reid W. Lambert  
WOODBURY & KESLER, P.C.  
525 East 100 South, Suite 300  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 364-1100  
eloveridge@wklawpc.com  
rlambert@wklawpc.com  
*Attorneys for Chapter 7 Trustee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background and Parties.....	4
B. The Settlement Agreement.....	7
C. Procedural History.....	8
1. The Motion to Approve the Agreement and Notice of Intent to Abandon.....	8
2. The Memorandum Decision. ....	9
D. BAP’s Opinion. ....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE SLOVAK REPUBLIC DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL, AND THE BAP CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE APPEAL FOR LACK OF STANDING.....	17
II. THE BAP DID NOT ERR IN ADDRESSING THE MERITS OF THE CASE. ....	18
III. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN APPROVING THE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE ABANDONMENT OF THE TALC CLAIMS.....	19

A.	The Bankruptcy Court properly exercised its discretion in approving the Trustee’s abandonment of the Talc Claims because the claims are burdensome to the estate and of inconsequential value and benefit to the estate. ....	21
B.	The Bankruptcy Court correctly applied the Kopexa factors and properly exercised its discretion in approving the Agreement. ....	26
1.	In addressing the Kopexa factors, the Bankruptcy Court correctly addressed the Arbitration Proceeding and a potential adversary proceeding to determine the estate’s ownership interest in the Talc Claims.....	27
2.	The Bankruptcy Court properly exercised its discretion in addressing the Motion under Rule 9019. ....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barney v. Bank of America (In re Gifford)</i> , 651 Fed. Appx. 792 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Ernie Haire Ford, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 1321, 1325–26 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Fogle v. Gonzales</i> , 570 F. App’x 795 (10th Cir. 2014).....	5, 18
<i>Frostbaum v. Ochs</i> , 277 B.R. 470 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	20, 22
<i>Glenn v. Kane</i> , 494 Fed. Appx. 916 (10th Cir. 2012).....	5, 18
<i>In re Augé</i> , 559 B.R. 223 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2016) .....	27
<i>In re Curlew Valley Assoc.</i> , 14 B.R. 506 (Bankr. D. Utah 1981).....	22
<i>In re Dennett</i> , 449 B.R. 139 (Bankr. D. Utah 2011).....	20
<i>In re Dilley</i> , 378 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Me. 2007) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Kopexa Realty Venture Co.</i> , 213 B.R. 1020 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1997) .....	10, 13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re Land</i> , 943 F.2d 1265 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>In re Mailman Steam Carpet Cleaning Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 632 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3, 26, 31

*In re Moore*,  
 110 B.R. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1990) .....22

*In re Paige*,  
 No. UT-08-062, 2010 WL 3699747 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. Sept. 15,  
 2010) .....13

*In re Pepper*,  
 339 B.R. 756 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2006) .....3, 4

*In re Petroleum Prod. Man., Inc.*,  
 282 B.R. 9 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2002) .....18

*In re Rich Global, LLC*,  
 652 Fed. App’x. ....26, 30

*In re Sullivan & Lodge, Inc.*,  
 No. C03-00588 CRB, 2003 WL 22037724 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20,  
 2003) .....25, 26

*In re Wilson*,  
 94 B.R. 886 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1989).....22, 26

*In re Winslow*,  
 956 F.2d 279, 1992 WL 19837 (10th Cir. Feb. 5, 1992).....18

*Midlantic Nat. Bank v. N.J. Dep’t. of Envir. Prot.*,  
 474 U.S. 494 (1896) (Rehnquist, J., dissenting).....22

*Miller v. Generale Bank Nederland, N.V. (In re Interpictures Inc.)*,  
 217 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000) .....3

*Morgan v. K.C. Machine & Tool Co. (In re K.C. Machine & Tool  
 Co.)*,  
 816 F.2d 238 (6th Cir. 1987) .....22

*Prime Lending II, LLC v. Buerge (In re Buerger)*,  
 Nos. KS-12-074, 11-20325, KS-12-077, KS-12-078, KS-13-022,  
 KS-13-023, KS-13-024, KS-13-025, 2014 WL 1309694 (B.A.P.  
 10th Cir. Apr. 2, 2014).....3

*Reiss v. Hagmann*,  
881 F.2d 890 (10th Cir.1989) .....4

*Rindlesbach v. Jones*,  
532 B.R. 850 (D. Utah 2015).....17

*Smith v. Rockett*,  
522 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2008) .....2

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 363 .....13, 15, 30, 31

11 U.S.C. § 554(A) .....14, 20, 21, 23, 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 .....4, 14, 19, 26, 30, 31

Local Rule 31.3(A) .....16
